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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST V

JAMES X. ABCOUWER, = SUPREHECOUNT OFAPPEALS
ES GINL
Plaintiff, Cir. Ct. Kanawha Cnty,
Civil Action No. 12-C-416
V. Judge Charles E. King

TRANS ENERGY, INC.,1

Defendant,

JAMES K. ABCOUWER,

Plaintiff, Cir. Ct. Kanawha Cnty.
Civil Action No. 13-C-56
V. Judge Carrie L. Webster
EQT CORPORATION,

WILLIAM F. WOODBURN,
and LOREN E. BAGLEY,

Defendants.

T0: CHIEF JUSTICE TIM ARMSTEAD

RENEWED MOTION TO REFER CASES TO THE BUSINESS COURT DIVISION

. The parties previously moved for referral to the Business Court Division but Justice
Workman denied those requests on April 13, 2018. As the case numbers would suggest, these two
cases assigned to different Kanawha County judges involve long-running disputes, which, despite

lengthy procedural histories, remain far from resolution, especially in light of the judicial

/

! Trans Energy, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of EQT Cotporation. EQT’s acquisition
of Trans Energy was consummated during the pendency of this litigation, thus positioning EQT as
a party in interest.




emergency created by COVID-19. The extraordinary long delay from filing to resolution of these
cases on its own justifies specialized attention and—hopefully—reconsidetation.

But, more importantly, the principal claims between Trans Energy and its former President
and CEQ fit squarely within the parameters of “business litigation.” Although these cases remain
separate proceedings, they involve the same cast of characters and arise from the same series of
events. The first case arises from the supposed breach of a stock option agreement. The second
case arises from a supposed agreement and subsequent refusal to sell Trans Energy to a third-party
bidder. By their very nature, the cases require familiarity with corporate governance, corporate
transactions, and executive compensation. And in the event liability is established, the cases will
then turn on varying market valuations to determine the value of Plaintiff’s claims. Accordingly,
in light of the commercial nature of this dispute and the need for specialized treatment, Defendants
Trans Energy, Inc., EQT Corporation, William F. Woodburn, and Loren E. Bagley renew their
request that the above-styled cases be referred to the Business Court Division.

SUMMARY OF CASES
L. Abcouwer v, Trans Energy, Inc. (Judge King)

Abcouwer was President and CEO of Trans Energy from January 2006 to June 2010. As
consideration for his employment, Abcouwer and Trans Energy executed a stock option
agreement, wherein Abcouwer was granted the right to purchase 250,009 Trans Energy shares at
$0.80 per share. However, before exercising his rights under the stock option agreement,
Abcouwer resigned from Trans Energy. On November 17, 2011-—neatly 17 months after his
resignation—Abcouwer sought to exercise these stock options. Trans Energy denied Abcouwer’s

request, as the stock option agreement terminated upon his resignation,



On Match 8, 2012, Abcouwer filed his complaint in the Circuit Court of Kanawha County,
alleging, among other things, Ereach of the stock option agreement and demanding specific
performance thereof. By Order dated August 20, 2015, Judge King denied the parties’ competing
motions for summary judgment. The subsequent trial ended in a hung jury and mistrial. On
November 7, 2017, the parties jointly moved to refer the case to the Business Court Division. By
Order dated April 13, 2018, then-Chief Justice Workman denied the parties joint motion. The case
is now scheduled for a second trial on August 3, 2020.

II.  Abcouwer v. EQT Corporation, Woodburn, and Bagley (Judge Webster)

Abcouwer’s second lawsuit is also pending in the Circuit Court of Kanawha County, but
in front of Judge Webster. Abcouwer’s second lawsuit alleges that he was induced to accept the
position of President and CEO under false pretenses. In particular, Abcouwer alleges that
Defendants Woodburn and Bagley, then directors on Trans Energy’s board, promised that Trans
Energy would be sold if it received an offer of $5 or more per share. Abcouwer would then receive
a windfall from his significant ownership stake, which he would accumulate as President and CEQ
of Trans Energy. Abcouwer claims that this oral agreement was breached in June 2010 when Trans
Energy rejected overtures from a third-party bidder in excess of $5 per share,

On January 14, 2013, Abcouwer filed his complaint, alleging, among other things, breach
of contract and fraud. On November 7, 2017, the Defendants moved to refer the case to the
Business Court Division. By Order dated April 13, 2018, then-Chief Justice Workman denied the
parties joint motion. Defendants’ moved for summary judgment on September 30, 2014, and

renewed that motion on September 20, 2019. Judge Webster has yet to rule on Defendants’



motions.? The discovery deadline under the current scheduling order has passed, but Plaintiff has
requested additional time to take two depositions. A 7-day trial is currently scheduled for October
23,2020,
ARGUMENT

First, these cases satisfy the definition of “business litigation,” which is defined, in part, as
an action in which “the principal claim or claims involve matters of significance to the transactions,
operations, or governance between business entities.” W. VA. T.C.R. 29.04(a)(1). The first case,
which alleges breach of contract and requests specific performance of the stock option agreement,
by its very nature involves a significant commercial transaction between Trans Energy and its
former President and CEO that bears directly on Trans Energy’s operations and governance. And
the second case, which alleges that Trans Energy breached its agreement with Abcouwer when it
refused to sell the company in June 2010, likewise presents issues arising from a commercial
transaction bearing directly on Trans Energy’s opetations and governance.

Second, “business litigation” is further defined as a dispute that “presents commercial
and/or technology issues in which specialized treatment is likely to improve the expectation of a
fair and reasonable resolution of the controversy because of the need for specialized knowledge or
expertise in the subject matter or familiarity with some specific law or legal principles that may be
applicable.” W. VA. T.C.R. 29.04(a)(2). Both cases readily satisfy this definition.

The first case requires a court to determine the rights and obligations under the stock option

agreement. And if Trans Energy is found to be in breach, the parties will have to value those stock

% Also pending are the following motions: (1) Defendants’ Motion in Limine Re Other
Lawsuits, filed October 15, 2014; (2) Defendants’ Motion in Limine Re Environmental Matters,
filed October 15, 2014; (3) Defendants’ Motion in Limine Re Punitive Damages or, in the
Alternative, Motion to Bifurcate, filed October 15, 2014; (4) Defendants’ Motion in Limine, filed
June 22, 2016; and (5) Plaintif®s Motion in Limine, filed September 13, 2019,



options based on varying market assumptions, A fair and reasonable resolution will require
familiarity with stock option agreements, their practical effect, and the manner in which the related
securities are valued.

The second case requires a court to determine the existence, validity, and practical effect
of a supposed agreement obligating management to sell the company. Relevant here, is whether
the supposed agreement to sell the company is consistent with director’s fiduciary duties and
whether such an agreement would subordinate the financial interests of the shareholders to that of
Abcouwer alone. And if Trans Energy is found to be in breach of this supposed agreement,
resolution will again be driven by varying market assumptions and valuations. A fair and
reasonable resolution will thus require familiarity with corporate transactions, corporate
governance, and methods of valuation.

Just as the rules define what is “business litigation,” they also define what is not.
“Employee suits”—which are commonly understood to mean claims for wrongful termination,
wage payment and collection, and workplace harassment and discrimination—are excepted from
the definition of “business litigation.” W. VA. T.C.R. 29.04(a)(3). The second case is tangentially
related to Abcouwer’s employment with Trans Energy, but characterizing these cases as
“employee suits” is a tortured result. In the second case, Abcouwer alleges that Trans Energy
breached a supposed agreement to sell the company, which is wholly divorced from his
employment agreement, which is not at issue here. That this supposed agreement was
consummated contemporaneously with his employment does not alter the character of Abcouwer’s
lawsuit, which, based on his complaint, is a contract and fraud case. Any employment issues are

merely incidental to the overarching issues of contract and corporate governance on which this



case rests. Based on the definition of “business litigation,” these cases present separate and
independent bases for referral.

Third, these cases have been pending since 2012 and 2013, respectively, And despite these
lengthy procedural histories, the cases remain far from resolution. While referral was previously
sought and denied, Defendants believe that the circumstances of delay—and that the cases remain
pending before two different Kanawha County trial court judges—warrant reconsideration. A
single presiding judge could more easily and efficiently try these cases, which is a particularly
important concern of judicial economy in light of the expected aftermath of the judicial emergency
caused by COVID-19. Short of trial on the merits, a resolution judge with specialized expertise in
these matters could bring the parties closer to resolving these long-running commercial disputes.

In light of the commercial nature of these disputes and the need for specialized treatment
and expertise, Defendants EQT Corporation, Trans Energy, Inc., William F. Woodburn, and Loren
E. Bagley renew their request that the above-styled cases be referred to the Business Court
Division. Copies of the complaints, answers, and docket sheets are submitted herewith. See
Exhibit A, No. 12-C-416; Exhibit B, No. 13-C-56.

DEFENDANTS EQT CORPORATION,
TRANS ENERGY, INC., WILLIAM F.
WOODBURN, and LOREN E. BAGLEY
By Counsel;

= = =,
Michael B. Hissam (WVSB # 11526)
Andrew C. Robey (WVSB # 12806)
Kayla S. Reynolds (WVSB # 13268)
HissAM FORMAN DONOVAN RITCHIE PLLC
P.0. Box 3983
Charleston, WV 25339

681-265-3802 office
304-982-8056 fax




S Wit VinpTndi (IDEFAULT. ASPX
Cireuit Express (DEFAULT.ASEX)

Civil
Case Infobmation.
Thirtepfity Judi®del Girgidt of Kanawha County

Judpe: CHARLES KING
JAMES K. ABCOUWER ¥S. TRANS ENERGY; INC,.

&y ()
ABCOUWER, JAMES K. "
MARVIN MASTERS

Defendant (g}
osney] )

TRANS ENERGY, INC:,
BOOTT F. DRAKE[REEECCA ©) POWELLIKEVIN
%, CARR|MITCHELL J. RHEIN

Date Filed: 03/06/20132
Gase Type: CIVIL

Appedled: 0

PAEl OFder Dayé{ NJA
Statietdical Dlose Date: /A

HESings 1

Ordginal Tredal: A2/03/2012 < §:30 aM
Gontinuanice ¢ 08/46/2013 - §:30 AM
Tontintgnge] 1270272013 - 0 PM
Continuance: 05/09/2016 - 9:30 AM

0001 03/0872022 # ISSUED SUM & ¥ CFYS; F FEE: ROPT -48580%: ¥ish.00: CASHE Tiwo
[o]i]ep # SHEZT: COMPLAINT W/ATITACH'S

0003  03/12/2042  f LET FR S§ DD 3/8,12: SUM W/RET (378712 §§) AS TO TEANS
¢004 # ENERGY INC.,

o005 63/20/2042 # E-CERT -FR 88 AS TO TRANS ENERGY. INC., DTD 3/13/12

0006 0470972012 ¥ -ANS OF D ‘W/COS

000 Q4726772012 # PET FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR PRO HAG VIGE W/ATTACH % EXii‘s W/cos

$008 04726/2012 #f PET FOR LEAVE TO APBEAR PRO HAC VICE W{_AT’.[?A:CH & B¥H'S W/cOs
EXHIBIT A - NO. 12-C-416 - DOCKE ' ‘

EXHIBIT

_




0570172012
06/01/2012
Da73173012
04737/2008

0571872012

0571774012
bb/03/401%
oby047201%
06/14/20%2
b7705/2012
07/13/261%

07/17/200%
G77i7/201%2
07./23/2012

D7/727/2012
0870772002
080872012
08/08/201%2
08/08/2012
Q871374012

08/09/2012
GRridzaeni
6870872042

09/£9/72012
09719/2012
0942042012
1070172012
21716/2012
1173072042

A2/29/2012

02/04/2013
62/0472013
02/67/2013
03/04/2013
03/28/2013
04/01/7013
DE/13/2013

07 MAILED €0 T, GILLOOLY, R. MILNE, & R. SMITH {82/27712) NNF
Q; MAILED TO S. DEAKE, ¥. BILLOOLY, % k. ®MITH (84/27/12) fnp
» ¢y ADMITTING SCOTT PAUL DRAKE. TO APPEAR PRO HAL VICE/KING
* O ADMITTING REBECCA ©O. MILNS TO ARPEAR PROHAG VICE/KING

* BOY TD 42/3/12 @ 9:30/KING

# Cps A§ €0 D8 18T INTERROG'S TO I

# ¢O§ A T TS L8T HEQ FOR ‘PROD 'TO B

# 8 MOT TO JOIN ADDTL D W/CJS

# D'S RESE TO F'S MOT TO- .JOIN ADDTL D W/C08

# P'S MOT FOR EXT QF TIME TO RESPOND TG DIBCOV W/COS{ FAX CoV

¥ IET

# D'E FACT WIT DISCL W/005

B4 €08 A5 IO 'S DISGL OF EECT WIT'Si FAX COV LET

# MOT FOR- PERMISSION 0 W/D A% GNSL W/COB: NOT OF MOT 10 W/D A%
# CNSL W/COS: MOT FOR O STAVING ACTION & 2MD SCHED O wyOdh: FA%
# cov LET

4 DU ONGEPOSED MOT FOR LEAVE DF CQURT 10 EXT DEADLINE W/GOS

# MOT HOR FERMISSION TO W/D AS CNSL W/CE0

# MOT BOR D STAYING .ACTION & AMD SCHED D W/GDS

¥ NOT ‘OF MOT 'Td W/D AF GNSL W/cos

RY OIMAILED TO T,QGILLOOLY,R«SMITH & I .ABCOUWER; CHDER
‘DATED;08/09/12

© o PERMTTTING W/DRAVAL 28 CobNidBr/RING

‘03 MEILED ‘0 R; SMITH, T. GILLOGLE, % .7, ABOOIWER (88/9/23) Wi
* O GRNIG D'5 UNDPROSED MOT T EXTEND THE DEADLINE FOR D 10O

* .DTSCL -EXPERT WITN'S/KING

# DS .AS TO P'S ANS' TQ TRANS ENERGY NG & AST INTERROG &

# .CO8 A8 TC P'S RESP'S IO TRANS ENERGY INC'S 18T REQ EOR PROD
#.p's BXPEAT WIT DISEL W/ATTACH & C0S

# B'S )WOT OF VIDEC DEPO & REQ FOR PROD W/COS

¥ NOT OF SCHED CONF W/CQ8 {11/29/12 @ 9:00 -AM)

‘0% MAILED TO M. MASTERS & B, BMITH (81i/29712) :NiF

* 50: TD 8/%6/13 ® 9:30/KING

#. B'S FACT WIT DISCL W/COS

¥ D'S FACT WIT DISCL W/G0% )

# COS AS TO P'8 18T SUPP -BESP'S TO D'S 18T REQ FOR PROD
# B's EXPERT WET DISCL w/C0§

# TRANE ENERGY ING'S MOT TO ‘CONSOLID W/EXH'S & CO8

# COS AS TO D'S EXPERT WIT DISCL

# NOT OF VIREQuBIFO WS 512800167 DOSKEPERD W/C08




05/1% /4013
06/03/2013
DE71172013
0671%72013
07/30/2013
Q1/2972013
D8/22/2013
4070972013
10/10/2013
10711/267%
10/%172613
1172042013
11/2%/2013
112572013
11/36/2013
11L/26/2013

06711/2014

08743/4014
0673372014
0&/18/2014

06/18/2024
0677372044
0272372015
08/20/20138
p4/20/%045
1072372015
1072272015
1170272033
11/02/2018
11702/2015
11/62/2015
1170272015
04/33/2018

04/18/2016
0472572016
G4/25/2018

# DB NOT. OF W/D ‘QE MOT TO CONSOLIN ¥/E08

# NOT QF MOT; PA¥ MOT TQ ALTEH BCHED O & 5D W/EXH & 60S

BM D8 RESP ¢ P& MOT ¥0 .ALTER 8CHED O & TD ¥W/CO8

# AMD WOT OF MOT W/cos [7/16/713 @ 1130 BM)

Ot MAILED O B: GLASSER, &, DRAKE, & M, MASTERS (57/20/43] Wip
* Qi 4ND AGREED MOUIFIED £O: Fh: 1%78/13/KINGe.

# P'& EXPERT. WIT ‘DIScL wATTACH & COg

# COS AE %0 'S WOT OF VIDECG DERO & HEQ TOR BROD

ROT QF VIDEO DEFO W/Go8

NOT: OF YIDEG ‘DEEO W/Gb,

£

DS ‘§URP EXPERT WIT DISCL W/KLTACH R GOS

CO8 AB TQ NOT, OF TELEPHONIG VIDEC DERO & REQ ¥OR RROD
€08 A% fo WoT oF VIDES pEPo

€G8 S TG AMD :NOT. OF VIDEO DEPO & REQ FOR PROD

LET PR THOMAS FLAHERTY -TC JUDGE KING Drp 11738733

©O03 A8 o0 D8 OBI'H & RESP'S §O RS NOT OF VIDEO DEPO &

HEQ; FOR PROD OF DOCS

NOT OF HRG-ON MOT (&/323/1% @ 9430 AM); MOT FOR ‘ST OF B Miko
OF ZAW IN 8UPF OF MOT W/EXH'S & &0d

NOT- OF HRG. (&723714 '@ 10500 AM)

DS MOT EQR 8T 'W/COS8; MENMO EEILEF TN SUPe OF MOT W/ESH'E & Bog
‘SM TEANS ENERGY INGYS OBT'§ w0 & MOT WO STHIRE #'g &7 EVIDENCE
BM. W /C08

£1 TRANS ENERGY INC'S HESE T8 MOT ¥OR 85 W/EXHYS % ‘CO§

# P8 MEMO: OF LAW IN OFEOE TO DS HOT FOR.sI w/C08

8N COMPLETE SET OF EXH'S L0 ES MOT FOR £J & MEMO OF LAW: GOV LT
# NOT OF CHANGE OF FIRM NAME % ADDRESS #700S

Kl 0; MLD TO B.DRAKE,R. SMITH, M. MASTHERS

1K ©: B°S &ND D'S MOT FOR §J ARE DENIED 5/8/20/KING

# NOT CF SCHED CONF W/C0B 110/29/1% @ 030 BM)

# MOT TG W/D & FOR -SUEST OF CN8L W/aTTACH. & cOS

# LET FR KIMBERLY PARMER TQ JUDGE KING DTID 120729715

XKL Of MLD TQ X.PARMER,R.LOHEA

KL O: MLD TO R.SMITH,M.MASTERS,R,LOREA,

LX Oi GRT MOT TQ W/D AND SUBST OF GOUNEEL $/1072/KING
LK O: SCHED O [TD 5/9/16 @ 9:30 AM) B/1172/KING

# D'S MOT FOR SJ W/CO8:

# MEMO BRIEF IN SUPE OF MOT W/EXH'S & COS,

# NOT OF MEDIATION W/COS (4720/1% @ %030 AM)

# LET FR ROBERT ALLEN TO JUDGE KING DID 4721716

# 0'S WIT LIST W/COS

EXHIBIT A - NO. 12-C-416 - DOCKET




¢092
D093
0094
0095
0096
0097
0098
00499
0100
0101
G10%
0103
olo4
010%
0196
G107
Vios
0109
V110
DRIy
0112
0113
P14

0136
D1y
0118
KR
Bizo
9121
Ww1Z2
0123
0124
0125

vids.

0127
‘017
0129
0130
0131
0133

0133

06/05/20%6

05/05/2018
08/06/2016
05/06/2016
05/06/2016
G708 /2006
08/06 79016
05/06/2016
0570672016
057132016
D5/13/2016

05744/4016

081672018
65 /162016
0571672018
0571672016
G5/1672018
0541972016

06714742018,
V611472016
0b/29/2016

07/0172016

DT/0THI010

0874872047
0872872017

0872872047
27152017

1171672017

2173072017
02720/2018

0472472018

04/1872018

11/1873018

1i/20/2019

1271772019
1271972019
i2/19/2019
01/21/2020

pg RESE TN OPPOS TO WRAWE ‘mRERGY INGE MoT FOR. HY
W/EXH'S & CO8

d e YRR

P8 MOT IN LIMINE W/GOS

BUBE W/RET (4727716 FER) A4 TO FOHN GORE

SUBR W/RET (4727/1it RER) A8 To MARE WOQDBURN

SUBR W/BET (4/27716 PER) AS TO LISA GORBITT

BUEP W/RET (4728716 PER) AR TO RICHARD STARKEY

HUBR W/RET (472871b PEE) A8 7O WILLIAM WOODBURN

BUBP ¥W/RET {4729/16 'PER) As TO LOREN BAGLEY

BUBP W/BET (4/27/16 PER) AS TO DANIEL SELBY

D!B MEMO OF LAV IN SUPE OF MQOT FOR DIREGTED VERDICT V/GOS
NOTE. THAT MARILYN HIGHLAND (COUAT REPORTER) :COVERED FOH TWyii

e SEs s omk W W Sk SR S o

DONATHAN ON 5/13/16

A4 BXH'E NOT MARKED QR ADMITTED INTO EVIDENGE (EUT IN :RECORD FPEB
F TUDGE KING)

TK JURY ‘COSTS £1,421.40

# NOTEE EROM JURY <10 JUDGE KING DPURING DRLIBERATIONS

#7218 EVIDENEE 1607 H'S EvIDENCE Do

# JURY. SELECTION SHEET (MISTRIAL $286716)

# JURY SEATING CHART WITNESS EHEET

# JURY INSTRUCTIONS

XL .0} MLD TO 94, MASTERS,E.LORFA.S.DRAKE, R, DOWELL

LK 0: W0 PAY. JURY COSTE S/KING

¥ TAXATION OF COsTS

MA BAYMENT ON JURY CORTy ¥7i0.%¢; BY THE MASTERY 1AW ¥InM

MA 'BAYMENT ON JURY COST{ $710.70{ NORTON ROSE FPULBRIGHT US LLP
¥ STIP ¥OR SUBST OF ©ONSL W/ATIACGH & TOY

KL .0: MLD TO R.CARR,M.RHEIN,B.GLASSER, N MARTERY
LK O: GRANTING SUBST UF COUNSEL H/KING

# LET BR CLK Q0 MARVIN MASTERS DTD 4i7is/i¥ {5 ¥R KULE)

# JOINT MOT TO REFER CASE %0 BUSINESS COURT DIVISION W/EXH$
MA 3 YEAR RULE/COURT COST PAID [THRU 2017; #60,00

# NOT OF FILING OF MOT T0 REFER TQ BUSINESS CGOURT DIVISION

= BCA ORDER ‘MLD TO M, MASTERS, K. CARR, §, DRAKE:; 4/13/id; it

1K O: WYSCA MOT TO REFER TO BUS CT- I§ DENIED §/4/13/WORKMAN

¥ TRANS OF BEOCEEDINGS (TRIAL TESTIMONY EXCERPTS) HELD ON
# 5/9/16 & 5/11/16 & §/12/16 BEFORE JUDGE KING

# NOT OF SCHED CONF W/COS (1271619 & 9 AM)

@ AMD NOT OF SCHEDULING Conb W/cos (1d/19/1¢ @ 9aM)

KL O MLD TO M.MASTERS,M;RHEIN
AK Oy BCHED @ (TD &/3/20 @ 9:30 AM) S/KING

# B's FACT EMHEIFH - NEOF2-C-416 - DOCKET




0134 D3/0472020 ¥ P'B EXPERT WIT DISCL W/ATTACH & COE

Thesg materlals have'heen prepared by-the Office of the Clark-of the varlous Circult Courts frain urlginal surces drid data Believed to be rellatite, The Inforination
‘tortalned heteln, however, hds rict beer Independritly’ Verfflad by A Offict af the Clerk or Sofiware Computer Group; Incarporated, The Biflce of the Clerk of the
Tireuit Courts and Software Computer Group, Inc, assumé no Iiabilit_y forthe: dccuracy, Complaténess, of timellriess oF tha Infotmiatioh cififaingd hatdln,

Softwar's Corpilfter Group | PO Box 27 | Frazlers Bottom WV 2508%:

EXHIBIT A ~NO. 12-C-416 - DOCKET




g .
]

FioED
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINE s B Oﬁp"ﬂ
Vej .f,".‘i‘~ wq 00
JAMES K ABCOUWER, s B
l‘lﬂglsnl‘fu. Lud, ] l' ”uU” cou
Plaintiff, Ry
v. Civil Action No. & C - tHls
TRANS ENERGY, INC., a foreign Judge (‘_J/\Du les Kina
corporation,
Defendant,

COMPLAINT
Plaintiff, by counsel, make the following complaint against the Defendant:
L, Plaintiff James K. Abcouwer is a resident of Kanawha County,
2. Defendant Trans Energy, Inc., is a foreign corporation organized under the laws of
Nevada and registered to and doing business in West Virginia.
3. Defendant is also registered in West Virginia to do business under the name

"Trans Energy, Inc., of Nevada."

4, Abcouwer is the former Chairman, Chief Executive Officer, and President of
Defendant Trans Energy.
5. A copy of an agreement between Abcouwer and the Defendant entitled "Extension

of Employment Contract"is attached to this complaint as Exhibit A.

6. Exhibit A is an authentic copy of the original agreement.

7. On February 7, 2008, during the course of Plaintiff Abcouwer's tenure as the head
of Trans Energy, he and the corporation entered into a "Stock Option Agreement" (sometimes
referred to in this Complaint as "the Agreement"),

8. In the Agreement Trans Energy is called the "Company," and Abcouwer is called

EXHIBIT A - NO. 12-C-416 - CONIPLAINT



the "Optionee,”

9 A copy of the Stock Option Agreement, consisting of three numbered pages, is
attached to this Complaint as Exhibit B.

10.  Exhibit B is an authentic copy of the original Agreement.

11, The Agreement implemented the Defendant's Long-Term Incentive Bonus
Program (also referred to as the "LTIB").

12.  Among the purposes of the LTIB were to augment salaried compensation and to
foster the retention of participating employees.’

13, Paragraph 2 of Abcouwer's Stock Option Agreement establishes a vesting
schedule for the stock options.

14.  The vesting arrangement assured that a participating employee would have to earn
the right to exercise options by rendering service to the company for stated periods of time.

15.  Paragraph 6 of the Agreement provides that "[tThe Option and all rights granted by
this Agreement, to the extent such rights have not been. exercised, will terfinate and become null
and void five years from the date hereof or upon ninety (90) days after the termination of the
Optionee."

16, Abcouwer resigned voluntarily from his positions with Trans Energy, effective
June 23, 2010,

17. A copy of Abcouwer's resignation letter is attached to this Complaint as Exhibit

18.  Exhibit C is an authentic copy of the original resignation letter.

19, Atthe time of his resignation, all of Abcouwer's stock option shares had vested,

2.

EXHIBIT A - NO. 12-C-416 - COMPLAINT



pursyant to § 2 of the Agreement.

20.  Defendant did not force or request Abcouwer's resignation,

21, The Defendant did not terminate Abcouwer; instead Abcouwer took the initiative
to leave the company, by resignation.

22,  Inaletter dated November 17, 2011, Abcouwer advised Trans Energy of his
election to exercise his option under the Agreement,

23.  Acopyofthe single-page November 17, 2011, letter is attached to this Complaint
as Exhibit D,

24.  Exhibit D is an authentic copy of the original letter.

25.  Defendant has notified Abcouwer that it will not permit him to exercise the
options that are the subject of the Agreement.

26.  On information and belief, Defendant maintains that § 6 of the Agreement does
not require it to honor Abcouwer's options.

First Claim for Relief
(Breach of Contract)

27, Plaintiff incorporates herein Paragraphs 1 through 26 of this Complaint,
28.  Defendant's actions described above constitute breach of contract, by which
Plaintiff Abcouwer has been damaged.

Second Claim for Relief
(Specific Performance)

29.  Plaintiff incorporates herein Paragraphs 1 through 26 of this Complaint.
30.  Defendant's actions desctibed above entitle Plaintiff Abcouwer to0 an order

requiring specific performance of the Stock Option Agreement by the Defendant,

~3-
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Third Claim for Relief
(Declaratory Judgment)

31, Plaintiff incorporates herein Paragraphs 1 through 57 of this Complaint.

32, Defendant's actions described above entitle Plaintiff Abcouwer to a declaration,
pursuant to the Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act, W, Va. Code §§ 55-13-1 to 55-13-16, that
the Defendant has breached the Stock Option Agreement, entitling Abcouwer to an award of
damages and specific performance of the Agreement by Defendant,

Fourth Claim for Relief
(Punitive Damages)

33.  Plaintiff incorporates herein Paragraphs 1 through 26 of this Complaint.

34.  Defendant's refusal to honor the plain terms of the Stock Option Agreement is

willful, malicious, and either intentional or in reckless disregard of Plaintiff Abcouwer's rights,

35.  Defendant's conduct amounts to nothing less than attempted theft of Plaintiff

Abcouwer's property.

36.  Such actions can only be deterred by an award of punitive damages.

WHERﬁFORE, Plaintiff requests the following relief:

A, An award of damages, in an amount to be proven at trial, for Plaintiffs loss of the
value of the stock options that are the subject of the Agreement, together with
consequential or incidental damages caused by Defendant's breach of the
Agreement;

B. A declaration that the Defendant has breached the Agreement, entitling the
Plaintiff to damages as set forth above.

C. Punitive damages in an amount sufficient to deter conduct such as that in which

4
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Defendant has engaged; and

F. Attorney fees, costs, and any other relief to which the law and rules entitle him, or
which the Court may, in its discretion, award,

PLAINTIFF DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY ON ALL ISSUES SO TRIABLE.

James K. Abcouwer
By Counsel

) /JU’;CM

Thomas J. Gillooly (5112)
Counsel for Plaintiffs
P.O. Box 3024
Charleston, WV 25331
304 546-7228

fax 720-2276
tgillooly@gmail.com

EXHIBIT A - NO. 12-C-416 - COMPLAINT



E

: 'Eﬁension tenm; ":’1'r|réttc3h December 31, 2010

L _‘ ,',LTIP chrgis 1?a DOO mmmon shcsres ond 125 OOJ gptions.an common shcms Pe scu

.’}, o

Abcouwer Ve Trans Energy, Inc

EXHIBIT A TO COMPLAINT o

Exfensxon of Fmployme nt Co niract | _ ;

The Bogrd of Dxrec,%ors of 1rc1ns f:ncrgy. lnc hm npproved ’rhe c.xiensmm of the current o

~ernployman1 conhqct of CEQ'and Pres;dmnf Jomcs K Abcotiwer under the terms.cs
Ifohows :

o

) - .1‘50 ry $ I4“r 200 per vear 1n 2009 with raise of iter detetmined far 2010,

A BohUs opﬂow of 86ard up f0 ao% of annuet scueu:y c:wordefi In Decemher or Janum«y -
- dib Bocnd s, d:scre’rion

- <Chcange~oi~conu Qi provision: Emplayee will be aworded the remo;nder of =c:lcvy ond
- "hohusand'LAP os described in this extendon agreemant thiough extension’derts, not to
g’ leﬁs ihdn one year's entitlement of edich uporta change inthe control.of the. -
. c.ompcny hat results In the end of the empliyes’s ‘ermplioymeant os Chairmian and/or
CCEGY cnd/cx presudem Such ‘chonge In conirol shr.:sil be de‘rc,rmmpd by a z,honge -
"50% ormore of votes on the bom'd of directors-of the acguisitiol’of more than 33% of

dhe. compuny outsm‘andmg shqrcas Termiriation of employment under this pmwsnan ‘
shall Inelude rest ignation by the employse if done within & months of the Cate of the

-rhange of control.

he obava described ‘*lTlpEoymen? copiEaty { terrns arer agr eed 10 by the- rompc:ny s
represented By is Bowrd of Directors c:r.h oy he employes, on this gay, the 19 day of

<thuqry_,_2009,

Jumc~ K Ahcouwer (cmployee\

Membeér ancl

Williarn Wooclburm (Boara

Corporate Secrefary)
Far the Board of Diractors

EXHIBIT A - NO. 12-C-416 ~ COMPLAINT




EXHIBIT B TO COMPLAINT

Abcouwer v. Trans Energy, Inc,

STOCK OPTION AGREEMENT

This Agreement, dated as of February 7, 2008 by and between Trans Energy, Inc., 210
Second Street, P.O. Box 393, St. Marys, WV. 26170 (“Company”} and James K.
Abcouwer, 1350 CR 2255, Colmesnell, Texas 75938 {“Optionee”).

. R Bt b e S g e P

WHEREAS, the Company considers it to be In its best interests and In the best
interests of its stockholders-that the Optlonee be given the opportunity to acqulre a
proprietary interest In the Combany by possessing an option to purchase certaln shares
of corimon stock, par value $.001 per share (the “Common Stock”), of the Company In
accordance with the provisions set forth below;

... NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual promises
cohtalned: ‘herain, it is agreed by and between the partles as follows:

1. G@m of Option. The Company hereby grants to Optionee the right,
privilege and option {the “Option”) to purchase all or-any part of 250,000 shares of
Common Stock (the “Option Shares”) at a purchase price of $.80 per share in the
manner and subject to the conditlons provided harein,

2 Vestiﬁg. The Option Shares shall vest over the time perlod:

March 31, 2008 41,250 shares ™,

June 30, 2008 '31,250shares ¢
September 30, 2008 31,250 shares {
December 31,2008 31,250 shares 5
March 31, 2009 - 31,250 shares -

June 30, 2009 | 31,250 shareg *

© September 30,2009 31,250 shares *
December 31,2009 33, 250 shares.

3. Time of Exerclse of Option. The Option is, exercisable in full commencing
on the date hereof through December,31, 2113 subject to the terms of this Agreement.

4, Method of Exercise. The Option shall’be exercised by writteh notice
directed to the Company at the Company’s princlpal place of business, accompanied-by
a check In payment of the option price for the number of Option Shares specified and
pald for In full. The Company shall make prompt delivery of such Optlon Shares once
payment clears, provided that if any law or regulation requires the Company to take any
actlon with respect to the QOption Shares specified in such notice before the issuance

1
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thereof, then the date of delivery of such Option Shares shall be extended for the period
necessary to take such actlon. If the Optionee fails to pay for any of the Option Shares
specifled In such notice or falls to accept. delivery thereof, the Optlonee’s right to
purchase such Option Shares may be terminated by the Company. The date specified In
the Optionee’s notice as the date of exercises shall be deemed the date of exercise of
the Option, provided that payment in full for the Option Shares to be purchased upon
such exercise shall have been recelved by such date. No fractlonal shares may be
purchased hereunder,

5.  Cashless Exercise. At any time during the term, the Optionee may, at its
election and in concurrence by Company, exchange these optlons; in whole or in part
(an “Option Exchange”), Into the number of shares détermined in accordance with this
paragraph 4 by surrendering these Options at the principal office of .the Campany,
accompanled by a notice stating the Optionee’s Intent to effect such exchange, the
number of shares to be exchanged and the date on which the Optionee requests that
such Option Exchange occur (the “Notlce of Exchange”). ‘The Option Exchange shall take
place on the date specified In the Notice of Exchange or, if later, the date the Notice of
Exchange is received by the Company (the “Exchange Date”). Certificates for the shares
Issuable upon such Option Exchange and, If applicable, a new Optlon of like tenor
evidencing the balance of the shares remalning subject to this Option, shall be issued as
of the Exchange Date and delivered to the Optionee within seven {7) business days
following the Exchange Date. [n connection with any Option Exchange, the Option shalt
represent the right to subscribe for and acquire the number of shares (rounded to the
next highest integer) equal to (1} the number of shares specified by the Optionee In its
Notlce of Exchange (the “Total Number”) less {ii) the number of shares equal to the
quotient obtained by dividing (A) the product of the Total Number and the then existing
exercise price by (B) the current market value of a share of the Company’s commaon
stock.

6, Termination of Optlon, The Optlon and all rights granted by this
Agreement, to the extent such rights have not been exercised, wlll terminate and
become null and veld five years from the date hereof or upon ninety (90) days after the
termination of the Optionee.

7.  Adjustments in Event of Change in Common Stock. In the event of any
change in the Common Stock by reason of any stock dividend, recapitalization,
reorganization, merger, consolidatlon, split-up, combination or exchange of shares, or of
any similar change affecting the Common Stock, the number and kind of Option Shares
subject to Option hereunder and the purchase price per Option Share thereof shall be
appropriately adjusted consistent with such change In such manner as the Committee
may reasonably deem equitable.

8. Rights Prior to Exercise ofIOEtlo . The Optionee shall have norights as a
stockholder of the Company with respect tg the Option Shares until full payment of the

2

EXHIBIT A - NO. 12-C-416 - COMPLAINT



aption price and dellvery of such Optlon Shares as hereln provided, Nothing contained
herein or in the Plan shall be construed as ctaating or evidence of any agreement on the
part of the Company to continue to employ or retain the Optlonee In any capacity.

9. |Investment Representation. The Optionee, as a condition to the

Optionee’s exercise of this Option, shall represent to the Company that the shares of
Common Stock that the Optionee acquires hereunder are belng acquired by the
Optionee for Investment and not with a view to distribution or resale thereof, unless
counsel for the Company Is then of the opinion that such a representation Is not
required under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or any other applicable law,
regulation or rule of any governmental agency, except that this representation shall not
apply to any transaction by Optionee pursuant to a registration statement under the
Securitles Act,

10. Waiver: Entire Agréement. No waiver of any breach or condition of this
Agreement shall be deemed to be a waiver of any other or subsequent breach or
condition, whether of like or different nature, This Agreement constitutes the entire
agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.

11. Governing Law. The validity, construction, interpretation and effect of this
Agreement shall exclusively be governed by and determined In accordance with the
Internal laws of the State of West Virginia, which is the sole jurisdiction in which any
Issues relating to'this Agreement may be litigated.

12, Binding Effect. This Agreement shall Inure to the benefit of and be binding
upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be
executed on the date and year first above written.

TRANS ENERGY, INC,

B M’}/

fer E. Bagrey . Willlam F. Woodburn
Vice President Vice President
THE OPTIONEE

AT i

Qs . Abcouwer
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210 2nc: Street PQ. Box 593 St; Marya. Wna: Virgln!a 26170
(304 .

Msa + FAX (308) 684-0658

EXHIBIT C TO COMPLAINT

Juhé 22, 2010 - Abcouwex v. Trang Energy, Inc.

-_T&:- ?T@‘ﬁé-Eriergy,;lnc. Board of Directors
StMarys, West Virginia
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November 17, 2011

Abcouwer v. Trans Energy, Inc.

EXHIBIT D TO COMPLAINT ‘

Trans Energy, Inc.

Attn: William Woodburn
210 2™ st,

St. Marys, WV 26101

Re: Notice of Exchange

Biil:

| hereby elect to exercise the Trans Energy stock options | was granted on
February 7, 2008, using the “cashless exercise” provisions of paragraph 5 of that
Stock Option Agreement. These 250,000 options have all vested in accordance
with paragraph 2 of that agreement.

I request all 250,000 options be exchanged and that the exchange date be the
date that the company receives this notice. Although the agreement calls for the
company to provide the share certificates to me within 7 days of the exchange
date, 1 will extend this period-to 15 days if you indicate such extension is needed.

The purchase price of these options is $0.80 ($200,000 for the 250,000 options).
As of this writing, TE shares have a market trading value of $2.60 per share. In
accordance with my understanding of the cashless provisions of the agreement,
the number of shares { am to receive is reduced by 76,923 shares ($200,000
divided by 2.60), and will'therefore be 173,077 shares. Please contact me
immediately at 304-549-5895 if { am not Interpreting these provisions correctly.

Thanks.

CS:G«!BD)

James K. Abcouwer
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST ViRGiﬁﬁ/ L. ,{E‘ [j

2013 4o & oa,aat
JAMES K ABCOUWER, r 24PR g 9 Ay,
Haifiliy
Plaintiff, HA: ‘U c""gh, c” Gt [,J,f
Civil Action No. 12-C-416 T Coigey

v, Judge Charles King
TRANS ENERGY, INC., a foreign JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
corporation,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT TRANS ENERGY, INC.’S ORIGINAL ANSWER
TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

Defendant Trans Energy, Inc, ( “Defendant” or “Trans Energy”) hereby files its Original

Answer to Plaintiff James K. Abcouwer’s (“Plaintiff” or “Abcouwer”’} Complaint (“Complaint”)

as follows:
I.
COMPLAINT
1. Defendant is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to

the truth of the allegations contained in Paragraph 1 and therefore denies them.

2. Defendant admits the allegations in Paragraph 2.

3. Defendant admits the allegations in Paragraph 3,

4., Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph 4 as stated. Defendant admits that
Abcouwer formerly held the positions of Chairman of the Board of Directors, President and
Chief Executive Officer of Trans Energy.

5. Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph § as stated. Defendant admits that
a copy of an agreement between Plaintiff and the Board of Directors of Trans Energy entitled
“Extension of Employment Contract” is attached to Plaintiff’s Complaint as Exhibit A,

6. Defendant admits the allegations in Paragraph 6.
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7. Defendant denies the sllegations in Paragraph 7 as stated. Defendant admits that
on February 7, 2008, during the course of Abcouwer’s employment with Trans Energy,
Abcoviwer and Trans Energy entered into a “Stock Option Agreement” (the “Agreement).

8. Defendant admits the allegations in Paragraph 8.

% Defendant admits the allegations in Paragraph 9.

10.  Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph 10 ds stated. Defendant admits that
Exhibit B to the Complaint is a copy of the Agreement that is not fully executed by all parties
and contains handwritten notes.

11, Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph 11.

12.  Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph 12.

13, Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph 13 as stated, Defendant admits that
Paragraph 2 of the Agreement between Abcouwer and Trans Energy established how the option
shares stibject to the Agreement shall vest over the time period.

14, Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph 14 as stated, Defendant admits that
the Agreement speaks for itself:

15, Defendant admits the allegations in Paragraph 15.

16.  Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph 16 as stated. Defendant admits that
Abcouwer voluntarily resigned from his positions as Chairman of the Boatd of Directors,
I;re,sident and Chief Executive Officer of Trans Energy effective June 23, 2010.

17, Defendant admits the allegations in Paragraph 17.

18, Defendant admits the allegations in Paragraph 18,

19.  Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph 19 as stated, Defendant admits that

by the time of Abcouwer’s resignation from his positions as Chairman of the Board of Directors,

-2
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President and Chief Executive Officer of Trans Energy, all of the options shares provided for
under the Agreement had vested in accordance with Paragraph 2 of that Agreement.

20,  Defendant admits the allegations in Paragraph 20,

21.  Defendant denjos the allegations in Paragraph 21 as stated. Defendant admits that
Abcouwet terminated his employment as Chairman of the Board of Directors, President and
Chief Executive Officer of Trans Eneérgy by letter of resignation.

22, Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph 22 as stated, Defendant adinits that
Abcouwer sent a letter dated November 17; 2011 to Trans Energy stating:

I' hereby elect to exercise the Trans Briergy stock options I wes granted on

February 7, 2008, using the “cashless exercise” provisions of paragraph 5 of that

Stock Option Agreement. '

23, Defendant admits the allegations in Paragraph 23,

24.  Defendant admits the alieg‘atim;s in Parsgraph 24.

25.  Defendant denigs the allegations in Paragraph 25 as stated. Defendant admits that
it has notified Abcouwer that all options and rights granted by virtue of the Agreement
terminated in accordance with Paragraph 6 of that Agreement prior to Abcouwer's Novernber 17,
2011 letter.

26, Defendant denies the allegations in Parngraph 26 as stated. Defendant adrhits that
all options and rights granted by virtue of the Agreement terminated in accordance with
Paragrédph 6 of that Agreement prior to Abcouwer’s November 17, 2011 letter,

IL.
FirsT CLAIM FOR RELIEF (BREACH OF CONTRACT)

27.  Defendant incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1 through 26 above as if fully

set forth herein,

“3-
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28.  Paragraph 28 states .a legal conclusion to which no answer is required. To the
cxfent a response is required, the allegations in Paragraph 28 are denied.

II1.
SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF (SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE)

29.  Defendant incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1 through 28 sbove as if fully
set forth herein.

30.  Paragraph 30 states a legal conclusion to which no answer is required. To the
extent a response is required, the allegations in Paragraph 30 are denied,

IVI
Trirp CLAIM FOR RELIEF (DECLARATORY JUDGMENT)

31, Defendant incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1 through 30 zbove as if fully
set forth herein.
32.  Paragraph 32 states a legal conclusion to which no answer is required. To the

extent a response is required, the allegations in Paragraph 31 are denicd.

V.
FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF (PUNITIVE DAMAGES)

33, Defendant incorporates its responses to Paragraphs 1 through 32 above as if folly
set forth herein,

34.  Paragraph 34 states a legal conclusion to which no answer is required. To the
extent a response is required, the allegations in Paragraph 31 are denied.

35,  Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph 35.

36.  Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph 36.

VI
PRAYER

37.  Defendant admits that Plaintiff seeks actual, consequential and incidental

damages, a declaration, punitive damages, attorneys fees, costs and other relief, but denies that
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Plaintiff is entitled to judgrent, damages, or compensation of any kind. Defendant denies the

remaining allegations of the prayer for relief.

YI1I.
JURY DEMAND

38.  Itis admitted that Plaintiff has demanded & jury trial,

VIIIL
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES, DEFENSES, AND OTHER PLEADINGS

39.  Plaintiff’s Coroplaint fails to state & claim against Defendant upon which relief
may be granted.

40.  Plaintiffs claims fail in whole ot in part to the extent it failed to coniply with the
pleading requirements of Rules 8 and 9 of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure.

41, Plaintiff’s claims fail in whole or in part as Defendant acted in good faith at all
times relevant to the allegations set forth in Plaintiff's Cotnplaint.

42, Plaintiff’s clairos fail in whole or in part as Plaintiff has not satisfied all
conditions precedent to its claims for relief.

43.  Plaintiff’s claims are barred in whole orin part by waiver,

44, Plaintiff's claims are barred in whole or in part by estoppel.

45, Plaintiff’s claims are barred in whole or in part by the doctrine of laches.

46.  Plaintiff’s claims are barred in whole or in part by the doéiring of uinclear hands.

47, Defendant pleads the défense of discharge.

48.  Defendant pleads the defense of repudiation.

X,
PRAYER FOR RELIEF REGARDING PLAINTIERS COMPLAINT

49.  Defendant asserts that all allegations not admitted herein are denied. Defendant

denies that Plaintiff is entitled to any of the relief requested in the Complaint and respectfully

“5=
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Died: Ajril 9, 2012. Rispectfully sobmitted,

Baltie & GLASSER, LLP

BrCouNsER
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINFA ; [ E [)

JAMES K ABCOUWER, 2 ppp - 9 o
/ 1;
_— LA i]
Plamtlff, A ¢,A| .!M l‘hr,sf]ﬁ? 9
Civil Action No, 12-C-416 o7 CU‘sz
V. Jadge Charles King .
TRANS ENERGY, INC.,, a foreign
corporation,
Defendant,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing DEFENDANT TRANS ENERGY,

INC.’S ORIGINAL ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT was served upon the following
counsel of record via United States First Class Mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed on

this the 9" day of Aptil, 2012:

Thomas J. Gillooly
P.O. Box 3024
Charleston, West Virginia 25331
Counsel for Plaintiff

VO

Rodpes7A. Smith

BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP
209 Capitol Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Telephone:  (304) 345-6555
Facsimile:  (304) 342-1110

-7
Exhibit A - No. 12-C-446 - Answer



] West Vinglni
@"K&imuig Express (/DEFAULT.ASPX)

Civil
Caee Information
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of Kanawha County

13-C-56
Judge: CARRIE WEBSTER
JAMES K. ABCOUWER V8. TRANS ENERGY, INC.,

Pladntiff(s)
Elaintiff Attorney(s).
ABGOUWER, JAMES K.
APRIYL D. FERREBEE

PRefendant Attorney(s)
BAGLEY, LORENE.
EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY
TRANS ENERGY, ING.,

WOODBURN, WILLIAM F,
SCOTT P. DRAKEIREVIN L. CARR[MITCHELL
J. RHEIN

Date Filed: 01/14/2013

Case Type: CONTRACT
Appenled: 0

Final Order Date: N/A
Btatistical Close Date: N/A

Hearings:

Pre-Teial Conference: 10/14/2014 - 10:00 aM
Original Triel: 11/17/2014 - 9:00 AM
Continuance: 08/22/2016 - 9:00 AM
Continuance: 03/11/2019 - 9:00 AM
Continuence: 11/04/2019 - 9:00 AM

Line Date Action / Result
0001 01/14/2013 # CASE INFO SHEET; COMPLAINT; ISSUED SUM & 7 CPYS: F FEE:
0002 # RCPT 497659; $155.00

0003 02/05/2013 # SUM W/RET (1/29/13 S8) AS TO WILLIAM WOODBURN
0004 02/05/2013 # SUM W/RET (1/29/13 §S) AS TO LOREN BAGLEY
0005 03/25/2013 # D'S ANS TO ExhibitBedis 13-6a56 ~ Docket EXHIBIT

&




0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0011
0012
0013
0014
0018
0016

Q01T

0p18
0019
0020
0021
0022
0023
0024
0025
0026
0027
0028
0029
0030
0031
0032
0033
0034
0035

0036.

€037
0038
0039
0040
0041
0p42
Q043
0044
0045
004b

04/12/2013
04/16/2013

04/16/2013

04/3072013

04/30/2013
04/29/2013
06/26/2013
07/29/2013
08/02/2013

12/1372013
01730/2014
0174472014
03/04/2014
Us/0172014
04/16/2014
05/06/2014
DE/16/2024

05/16/2014

05/14/2014
Uh5/15/3014
05/19/2014
05/20/201%
08/21/2014
05/2042014

0671372014
08/06/2014
08/32/2014
0871172014
08/19/2014
08/14/2014
0971072014
09/15/2014
09/15/2014
09/15/2014
09/17/2014
09/17/2014

# GASE INFO SHEET; P'S MOT TO DIS GC & $'S ANS W/COS

# PET FOR LEAVE TO ARPEAR PRO HAC. VIGE W/ATTACH: CERTIFLOATION
# w/cos
# BPET FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE W/ATTACH; CERTIFICATION
# WsCos

# TBANS ENERGY ING'S RESP TO COUNTER-D, -JAMES ABCOUWER'S MOT

# TO DIB ©C W/CO8

MLD ORD M. MASTER, W. WOODBURN & TRANS ENERGY: 4729/13: WA

* 0 ADMITTING SCQTT P. DRAKE TO APPEAR FRO HAC VICE/WEBSTER

# GOS AS TO 18T INTERROG'S, REQ FOR EROD & REQ FOR ADM

# STIP W/COS

# COS AS TO P'S OBJ'S, ANE' & RESP'S TO TRANS ENERGY INCG'E

# 18T INTERROG'S, REQ FOR PRCD &% REQ FOR ADM

# NOT OF SCHED CONF W/COS (1722/14 @ 9:00 AM)

MLD OED M, SATTLER & M, MAerﬁs;'i/zz)14: WA

" 0: S0: TD: 11/17/i4; PRETRIAL CONF 10/14/14 @ 10AM {51/22 WES)
# B'S PACT WIT -DISCL W/COS:

# D'§ FACT WIT‘DISCLIW/COS

# P'S EXPERT WIT DISGL W/ATTACH'S & COS

# STIP

MLD ORD M. MASTERS & M, SATTLER; 5/1i4/14; Wh

MLD ORD M. MASTERS, B. GLASSER & -R. SMITH; 5/8/14; WA

* O AMENDING S§CHEDULING ORDER/WEBSTER

* 0 ORNTG EXTENSION OF EXPERT DISCLOSURE DEADLINES {85/8 WEE)
# WOT OF VIDEO DEPQ W/COS

# ETIP

MLD ORD M. MASTERS & B, GLASSER: §/19/14; Wi

¥ 0: STIPULATION IO EXTEND DEADLINES FOR D'S BXPERT WITNESS

" DISCLOSURES (55/19 WEBSTER)

# CO8 AS T0 D'8 EXPERT wiT DIscn

# P'S DISCL OF REBUTTAL EXPERT WIT W/ATTACH & .COS

* O MAILED TO GLASSER, SMITH, MASTERS, FERREBEE & PARMER (S8/8)
%0: PROFOSED STIF O AMD SO/WEB (S/8/8)

" O MAILED TO SMITH & FARMER (88/14)

#Q; MODIF SQ/WEB

# COS AS TO TRANS ENERGY ING'S 2ND DISCOV REQ TO P

# COS AS TO 38D DISCOV REQ

# NOT OF DEPC W/EXH & COS; NOT OF DEPO. W/COS;

# NOT QF VIDEQ DEPO W/COS;

# CO8 AS TO NOT OF DEPO & REQ FOR PROD

# COS AS TO NOT OF VIDED DEROQ
Exhibit B - No. 13-C-56 - Docket




o4
0048
0049
0050
0051
0052
0053
p054
0055
0056
0057
0058
005G
0060
0061
0062
0063
0064
0G68
0065
0067
0068
0089
0070
co7l
0072
0073
0674
0078
0076
0017
0078
Qo079
co8o

0081,

0082
0083
0084
0085
0086
0087
0088

09/47/2014
09/18/2014
09/30/2014
09/30/2014
i6s1442014
10716/2014

1071872014
1071572014
10/15/2014
10717/2024
10/17/2014

10/14/20i%
11/12/2014
11/12/2094
11718 /2014
0271372015
02/13/2015
04/2372018
03/12/2015
0570172015
067092015

06/09/8015

0872572018
09/03/24015

09/62/2045
1070172015
10709/2015
1070972015

10/22/2015
10/22/2015
11/02/2015
11/02/%015
14/13/2015
12/10/2018

12/1572015

# COS Ag TO NOT OF VIDEQ DEPO & REQ FOR PROD

# 18T AMD NOT OF VIDEC DEPO W/C0S

# D's MOT FOR 53 W/COS

# MEMO BRIEF IN BUPE OF MOT W/EXH'S & COS

*COS AR TO P OBJ, ANS & RESP TO D DISC REQ

" O MAILED TO CLASSER; SMITH, MASTERS, FERREBEE & PARMER
Po(810/20)

EM D'8 MOT IN LIMINE W/CO8

SM D'S MOT IN LIMINE W/COS

SM D'S MOT IN LIMINE W/COS

EM P'S MOT'S IN LIMINE W/COS

SM P'& MOT 'FOR LEAVE TO EXCEED PAGE LIMIT; R'S MEMO IN OPEQ TO
M D'S MOT TOR HJ W/EXH'E & 00§

*0: PRE-TR CONF SET 11/5/14 @ 9/WEB

# CO8 A8 TO AMD NOT OF VIDEG DEPO & .REQ TOR PROD

# 008 A8 L0 AMD NOT OF VIDEO DEPO # REQ FOR PROD

# COS AS TO AMD NOT OF VIDEO -DEPG & REQ FOR PROD

# LODGED DQGUMENT

# LODGED DOCUMENT

# NOT OF CHANGE OF FIRM NAME & ADDRESS W/COS

# COS AS TO P'S AMU WOT OF VIDEO DEFO & REQ FOR PROD

# NOT OF ‘HRG- W/CO& (5718715 @ 9 AM)

# SUPPLEMENT TO P'S MEMO OF LAV TN ORPOS TO D'§ MOT FOR 5
# W/EXH'S & COS

# BUEPLEMERT TO P'§ MEMO OF LAW IN OPPOS TO D's MOT FOR 87
# W/EXH'S & CO8

# MOT TO W/D; CERT OF NOTIFICATION W/ATTACH & .COS

MLD ORD J. CORE; W. WOODBURN, L. BAGLEY, C. MORRIS & M, MASTERS!
8/28715; WA

LK O: MOT OF CHRISTOPHER & MORRLS TO W/D IS GRT 8/8/28/WEB

# MOT TO W/D & FOR SUBST OF CNSL W/ATTACH PROPOSED O & W/COS
MLD OED J, CORP, M, MASTERS & C, MORRIS; 10/8/1%; WA

LK 0: CGRT ROUNEY A SMITH TO W/D AS COUNSEL AND ROBERT LORENA
1X BE SUBST AS COUNSEL FOR D S/10/%/WEB

# NOT OF VIDEO DEPO W/EXH & COS

# NOT OF VIDEO DEFO W/EXH & COS

# NOT OF VIDED DEPO W/COS ’

# AMD NOT OF VIDEO DEPC W/COS

# AMD NOT OF VIDEQ DEPC W/COS

# JOINT MQT TO CONVERT CURRENTLY SCHED ERETRIAL CONF TQ STATUS
# CONF
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0089
0090
0094
0092
0093
0094
0098
0094
0097
0098
0099
0100
0101
bioz
0103
0104
0105
0108

0107

0108
0109
0110
0111
0112
0113

0114

0118
011b
oLy
0118
0119
0120
0121
0122
0123
0124
0128
Q136
0127
0128
0129

12/16/2015
12/38/2015
02/12/2016
03/07/2016
04/1172016
05/31/2016
05/31/2016
06/22/2016
06/23/2016
07/05/2016
07/07/2016
07/08/2016
07/15/2016
07/1572016
07/15/2016
0T/18/2026
(8/28/2517
09/11/2017

09/6672017
1172072017
03/14/2018
03/81/301%
03/28/2018
03/27/2018
0470872618
03/28/2018
D4/04/2018
0470572018
04/10/2018
05/02/2018
0571072018
p5/0T/2018
05/15/2018
05/31/2018
08/31/2018
10/01/2018
11/28/2018
0170472019
01/11/2019
01/21/2019

<0 MALLED; 12/14/15; R POWELL; R LOREA; M MASTERE/CLE
LE D: SCHED O {ID 8/22/16 @ 9:00 AM:CONF 7/22/16) S/12/14/WEB
# AMD NOT OF VIDEC DEPO; .AMD NOT OF VIDED DEPO W/C08
# 2ND AMD NOT OF VIDEO DEPO W/COS

# COS AS TO 5TH AMD NOT OF VIDED DEPO

# cos As TO AMD NOT. OF VIDEO DEFO

# AMD NOT OF VIDEO DEPO W/COS

D'S MOT IN LIMINE W/CO8

P'S MOTS IN LIMINE W/C0S

2ND AMD NOT OF VIDEO DEPO W/CO8

P'S REBP TO D'S MOT'S IN LIMINE W/CDS

D'S RESP TO P'8 MOT'S IN LIMINE W/COS

P'S MOT TO RESGEED PRETRIAL CONE W/COS

TU's REPLY TC P'S§ RESE 70 MOT'S IN LIMINE W/C0$

Dig REPLY TO P'S RESP TO MOT'S IN LIMINE W/CO8

e oW NE W ® oW @ O

AD MOT FOR UONT W/COS
# BTIF FOR SUBST .OF CNSL W/ATTACH % COS
MLD ORD M. MASTERS, A. FERREBEE, B, GLASSER, R. -LOREA,
M. RHEIN & K. CARR; 9/5/17; WX
LK O: GRANTING &UBST OF COUNSEL S5/978/WEB
# LET TR CLK TO MARVIN MASTERS DTD 11/20/17 {3 YR RULE)
# NOT OF STATUS CONF & HRG W/COS (3/22/18 @ 1:30 PM)
# WOT OF SCHED CONF W/COS (3/22/18 @ 1:30 PM]
MLD ORD M. MASTER, K. CARR, M. RHEIN & R, POWELL; 3/22/18;WA
LK O: ‘SCHED" O {TD 3/11/19 @ %:00. AM;CONE 2/19/19) E/3/42/WEB
MLD ORD X . PARMER, R, POWELL & K. CARR; 3/28/18: Wa
IK O: CONTINUANING TRIAL §/WEB
# D'S MOT TO REFER TO BUSINESS COURT DIVISION W/EXH'S & QOS
# NOT OF FILING OF MOT TO REFER TO BUSINESS COURT DIVISION
# LET FR SPILLMAN, THOMAS & BATTLE TO JUDGE WEBSTER DTD 3/22/18
# P'8 FACT WIT DISCL w/C0§
MLD ORD K. DOTSON, K. CARR & R. POWELL; 4/30/18; WA
1K WYSCA MOT TO REFER TQ BUSINESS COURT IS DENIED S/4/30/WORKMAN
# P'S AMD FACT WIT DISCL W/COS
# D'8 FACT VIT DISCL W/GOS
# STIP
# P'S EXPERT WIT DISCL W/ATTACH'§ & COS
# COS AS TO P'S 18T DISCOV TO D'8
# STIP TC EXT TIME TO RESPOND TO D'S 18T DISCOV TO D'S W/C0&
# NOT OF VIDEOTAPED DEPO W/COS
# NOT OF VIDEOTAFED DEEO W/COS
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0130
0131
0132
0133
0134
0135
0136
0137
0138
0139
0140
0141
0142
0143
014%
0148
0146
0147
01438
61.49
0150
0151,
0152
0153
0154
01565
0156
0L57
0isg
0159
0160
016l
D162
0163
oL64
0155
0146
01867

01/16/2019
01/15/2019

02/14/2019
02/20/2019
02/19/2019
02/258/2019
D7/2322019
07/23/2019
09/13/2019
09/16/2019
09/23/2019
09/23/2019
09/25/201%
09727/2019
09/30/2039
0973072019
1070872019
18/1572019
10/16/2019

21071772019
1672872619
11/08/2019
11/97/201%
41/721/2029
12/09/2019
1270972019

01/21/2020

02/20/2020
02/2672020
03/17/2020
0371172020

04/08/2020
04/08/2020

MLD ORD K; DOTSON, 8. DRAKE & M, RHEIN; 1/15/19: WA

# AGREED O: PERMITTING PRO HAC VICE & LOCAL ONSL TO ATTEND
# DEPO'S BY TELEPHONIC OR OTHER ELECTRONIC MEANS/WEB

# STIP TO EXT TIME TO RESPOND TO B'S§ 78T DISCOV TO D'S W/CQs
DD 0 MLD TO K.DOTSON, M.RHEIN, §.DRAKE: 02/19/19

IX O: SCHED O. (TD 11/4/19 @ 9:00 BAM;CONF 10/16/19) S/WEBR

# COS AY TO D'S OBJ'S & RESP'S TC E'S 18T DISCOV

DD O MLD TO M,RHEIN, B.DRAKE, K.DOTSTON; #/23/1%

1K O: AGREED PROTECTIVE OEDER 8/WEB

# MOT TO MODIFY SCHED O W/GOS

# 2'S MOT'S IN LIMINE W/EXH & COS

# D's BEWEWED MOT FOR £J W/C08

# MEMO TN SUPP OF D'& RENEWED MOT FOR §J W/EXH'S & COS

# NOT OF VIDEC DERG & ISSUANCE OF SUBP W/EXH .& COS

# NOT OF MEDIATION W/COS (10/9/19 @ 10 AM)

# AMD NOT OF MEDIATION W/COE (10/9/19 @ 9 AM)

# D¢ RESP TG P'5 MOT'S IN LIMINE W/E¥H'& & cog

# P'S MEMO :OF LAW IN OPPOS TO D'S MOT FOR 8J W/EXH'B & COS
£ 'S REPLY TO B'S RESP TO D'S EENEWED MOT FOR §J W/coS

@ P'S MOT RE: SUBSTITUTION OF REAL PARTY FOR INTEREST & 16
CONFORM TO EVIDENCE W/BEXH'S & COS

@ COS AS TO AFD OF RET OF SERV WATTACH

# MOT TO CONT TRIAL W/COS

DD O MLD "0 K.CARR, S.DRAKE; M,MASTERS: 11/6/19

LK D: AGREED ORDER CONTINUING TRIAL 5/11/6/WEB

# NOT OF STATUS CONF W/COS (4/23720 @ 4.0:30 .AM)

# NOT OF HRG (1/23/20 @ 10:30 AM) W/COS

# P'S AMD MQT SUBST- OF BREAL PARTY FOR INTEREST & TG CONFOHM
TO EVIDENCE W/EXH

¥ D'S RESP TO B'S AMD MOT RE: SUBST OF PROPER PARTY FOR
INTEREST & TO CONFORM TO EVIDENCE W/COS

DD O MLD TC M,RHEIN, S.DRAKE, K.DOTSON; 02/24/20

LK 0: AMD SCHED O (TD 10/26/20 @ 9:00 AM) S/2/24/WER

DD O MLD TO §.DRAKE, K.DOTSON, M.HHEIN; 03/1i/20

LK 0: EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY SUBST TOR D, TRANS ENERGY, INC
5/VEB

# P'§ MOT TO ALTER SCHED O & CONT DISCOV DEADLINE W/COS

# P'S MOT TO ALTER SCHED O & CONT DISCOV DEADLINE W/COS
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST wgcmm
i "! ! 4. Pf ]l (-5:%
. 3 0o
JAMES K. ABCOUWER, IR fm*?ff
Plaintiff,

N Civil Action No. 13-C- o
welpSter

TRANS ENERGY, INC,

a foreign corporation,
WILLIAM F. WOODBURN,
and LOREN E, BAGLEY,

Defendants,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, by counsel, for his Complaint against the Defendants, alleges and says
as follows:

1 Plaintiff James K. Abcouwer is a resident of Kanawha County.

2. Defendant Trans Energy, Inc., (hereinafter “Trans Energy”) is a foreign
corporation organized under the laws of Nevada and registered to and doing business
in West Virginia.

3. Defendant is also registered in West Virginia to do business under the
name “Trans Energy, Inc., of Nevada.”

4, Plaintiff is the former Chairman, Chief Executive Officer, and President of

Defendant Trans Energy.

Exhibit B « No. 13-C-56 - Complaint



5. Prior to 2006, Plaintiff was and had been a successful executive officer of
oil and natural gas companies, including Northstar Energy Corporation, C.AR.T. Oil &
Gas, LLC, Columbia Natural Resources, LLC and NiSource Inc.

6. On or about 2006, Defendants William F, Woodburn and Loren E. Bagley
contacted Plaintiff and advised him that they were part owners of Trans Energy, Inc.
and offered him the position of CBO, President and Chief of the Board of Defendant.

7, At said times and places, Defendants William F. Woodburn and Loren E.
Bagley (hereinafter “Woodburn” and “Bagley,” respectively), were acting for and on
behalf of each other and on behalf of Defendant Trans Energy as its agents, officers,
servants and employees, and they had the authority to negotiate with Plaintiff and offer
the position to Plaintiff and to make the agreement and representations as hereinafter
stated.

8. Defendant, Trans Energy, by its officers and agenis, Defendants
Woodburn and Bagley represented to Plaintiff that Trans Energy, Inc. was in financial
difficulties, its stock was valued at only $.40 to $.50 per share; that it had no employees
and was on the verge of bankruptcy. Consequently, Defendants offered Plaintiff the
aforesaid position with the undetstanding that his duties would include resurrecting
the company, beginning a drilling program and managing the company, to increase its
value, viability, future and stability.

9. Plaintiff agreed to accept the position and undertook to perform the work
as offered but only on the condition that he would receive the stock options as
hereinafter described, and, further, once the goal was accomplished of optimizing the

2
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value of the company and its stock, that the company would be sold at the enhanced
value and issue the profits to its stockholders or the stockholders would profit by sale of
the stock of the company.

10.  In order for Plaintiff to accept the position with Defendants, Plaintiff was
required to and did change his position in that he was the owner, officer and director of
Northstar Energy Corporation and related entities which were in the same or similar
business as Defendants. Therefore, Plaintiff had to decrease his activity in his own
cormpany and direct his time toward the agreed upon goals and tasks requested by the
contractual agreement reached with Defendants.

11.  Plaintiff, pursuant to the understanding and agreement reached with
Defendants, accepted the agreement,

12.  The agreement by Defendants to sell the company was part of the
consideration for Plaintiff entering into the agreement.

13. But for the above understanding, Plaintiff would not have agreed to delay
working on goals of his own company, would not have accepted a lesser sum for his
salary, and would not have dedicated the time and put forth the extensive effort
Plaintiff applied to Defendants’ business.

14.  As a sole and proximate result of Plaintiff's efforts, Plaintiff increased the
value of the company to what Plaintiff knew was its reasonably optimum value by
obtaining financing and undertaking production activities.

15.  Defendants, on their own behalf and acting by its board of directors, in
2010, agreed that Plaintiff had accomplished the goals they had set for him to optimize

3
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the value of the company and agreed and directed Plaintiff to then sell the company for
the reasonably best price.

16.  FPlaintiff then further agreed to continue his efforts and the parties
affirmed that Plaintiff would obtain cortracts to sell the company pursuant to the
aforesaid contracts and agreements.

17. Plaintiff, pursuant to the above, worked constantly for the next eight to
nine months until he obtained a commitment and/or commitments from buyers who
agreed to purchase the company for the reasonably optimum value of the company.

18.  In further reliance upon Defendants’ agreement, Plaintiff purchased
thousands of shares of Defendants’ stock and further invested time and money on
advancing the goals of the Defendants,

19.  When Plaintiff presented Defendants with the commitments by one or
more buyers, Defendants negligently, carelessly and wrongfully and in viclation of its
contract refused to sell the company.

20.  As a proximate result of Defendants’ breach of thé contract, the comparny
was not sold, the stock value and value of the company substantially decreased, and
Plaintiff was significantly damaged.

21. As a proximate result of Defendants’ wrongful acts described above,
Plaintiff resigned voluntarily from his positions with Trans Energy, Inc.

22, As a proximate result of Defendants’ acts, conduct, omissions and

breaches of their agreements and contracts, Plaintiff has been damaged as follows;

4
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(2)  Plaintiff lost approximately $30 million as a result of Defendants’
failure to sell the company as described above,

(b)  Plaintiff lost opportunity and profits by foregoing dedication and
projects of his own company.

(c)  Plaintiff lost interest and continues to lose interest.

(d) Plaintiff was arinoyed and inconvenienced and otherwise
damaged,

COUNT I
(Breach of Contract)

For Count I of his Complaint, Plaintiff restates all allegations above and further
complains and says as follows:

23.  Defendants’ actions described above constitute breaches of contiracts,
agreements and understandings.

24.  Asaproximate result of defendants’ breaches of the contracts, agreements
and understandings, Plaintiff was damaged as aforesaid.

COUNT II
(Constructive Fraud)

For Count II of his Complaint, Plaintiff restates all allegations above and further
complains and says as follows:

25.  Defendants’ acts, omissions, statements and misrepresentations misled
Plaintiff into agreeing to and performing the contract as described above.

26, Plaintiff relied upon Defendants’ representations and was damaged as

aforesaid.

5
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Punitive Damages

For Counts I and II of his Complaint, Plaintiff restates all allegations above and
further complains and says as follows:

27.  Defendants’ actions and inactions described or alluded to above are
willful, wrongful, delibex;ate, and in conscious disregard of the rights of the Plaintiff, in
contravention of substantial public policy, reckless and/or grossly negligent and are
such that Plaintiff is entitled o punitive damages in that Plaintiff was misled into
performing his part of the agreement which Defendants intentionally and maliciously
refused to perform even though it had the power to perform,

28.  Defendants’ conduct entitles Plaintiff to punitive damages.

29.  Such actions can only be deterred by an award of punitive damages.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, James K. Abcouwer, demands compensatoty
damages and punitive damages of and from the defendants, both jointly and severally,
in an amount to be determined by a jury, a trial by jury, together with pre-judgtment
and post-judgment interest, attorney fees, costs, and for such other and further relief as
the Court deems just and proper.

PLAINTIFF DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY.

6
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JAMES K, ABCOUWER

By Counsel

Marvin W. Maé(ers
West Virginia State Bar No. 2359
April D. Ferrebee

West Virginia State Bar No. 8034
The Masters Law Firm lc

181 Summers Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25301

(304) 342-3106
F:\ 5887\ p001.doex
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

JAMES K ABCOUWER,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No. 13-C-56

v Judge Carrie L. Webster

TRANS ENERGY, INC,, a foreign
corporation, WILLIAM F. WOODBURN,
and LOREN E. BAGLEY,

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

O SO0 LD GO D0 COR eDD oD Cln LoD

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS TRANS ENERGY, INC., WILLIAM F. WOODBURN AND LOREN E.
BAGLEY’S ORIGINAL ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF’'S COMPLAINT,
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND COUNTERCLAIMS

Defendants Trans Energy, Inc. (“Trans Energy”), William F. Woodbum (“Woodburn®)
and Loren E. Bagley (“Bagley”) (each a “Defendant,” and collectively “Defendants”) hereby file
their Original Answer to Plaintiff James K. Abcouwer’s (“Plaintiff” or “Abcouwer”’) Complaint
(“Complaint”) as follows:

L
COMPLAINT

1. Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to
the truth of the allegations contained in Paragraph ! and therefore deny them.

2. Defendants admit the allegations in Paragraph 2.

3. Defendants admit the allegations in Paragraph 3.

4. Defendents deny the allegations in Paragraph 4 as stated. Defendants adimit that
Flaintiff formerly held the positions of Chairman of the Board of Directors, President and Chief
Executive Officer of Trans Energy.

5. Defendants deny the allegations in Paragraph 5 as stated. Defendants admit that,

prior to 2006, Plaintiff had been employed by Northstar Energy Corporation, Columbia Natural

525713173 -1 -
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Resources, LLC and NiSource Inc. Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient
to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained in Paragraph 5 regarding Plaintiffs
employment with C.A.R.T. Oil & Gas, LLC.

6. Defendants deny the allegations in Paragraph 6 as stated. Defendants adrmit that
Woodburn and Bagley met with Plaintiff in early 2006, advised him that they were part owners
of Trans Energy, and discussed Plaintiff’s possible employment with Trans Energy.

7. Defendants deny the allegations in Paragraph 7 as stated, Defendants admit that
Woodburn and Bagley met with Plaintiff on behalf of Trans Energy and had the euthority to
negotiate with Plaintiff and offer him a position with Trans Energy.

8. Defendants deny the allegations of Patagraph 8 as stated, Defondants admit that
Woodburn and Bagley discussed Trans Energy’s financial issues with Plaintiff, Defendants
further admit that the parties discussed that Plaintiff's duties with Trans Energy would include
raising money for the corapany.

o, Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 9 as stated. Defendants admit that
Plaintiff accepted a position with Trans Energy. Defendants further admit that the parties agreed
that a stock option agreement would be entered into between Trans Energy and Plaintiff,

10.  Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 10 as stated. Defendants admit that,
as part of the agreement to join Trans Energy, Plaintiff agreed to decrease his activity with
Northstar Energy Corporation,

11.  Defendants deny the allegations in Paragraph 11.

12, Defendants deny the allegations in Paragraph 12.

13.  Defendants deny the allegations in Paragraph 13.

14, Defendants deny the allegations in Paragraph 14,

52671317.3 -2
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15, Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 15 as stated. Defendants admit that
Plaintiff was given authority to explore the potential sale of Trans Energy.

16.  Defendants deny the allegations of Paragraph 16 as stated. Defendants admit that
Plaintiff was given authority to and did, in fact, solicit offers for the potential sale of Trans
Energy,

17.  Defendants deny the allegations in Paragraph 17,

18.  Defendants deny the allegations in Paragraph 18 as stated. Defendants admit that
Plaintiff purchased shares of Trans Energy’s stock.

19.  Defendants deny the allegations in Paragraph 19,

20.  Defendants deny the allegations in Paragraph 20.

21.  Defendants deny the allegations in Paragraph 21 as stated. Defendants admit that
Plaintiff voluntarily terminated his employment as Chief Executive Officer, Chairman of the
Board of Directors and President of Trans Energy effective June 23, 2010. Defendants further
admit that Plaintiff voluntarily terminated his employment as & member of the Board of Directors
of Trans Energy effective May 23, 2011.

22.  Defendants deny the allegations in Paragraph 22, including all subparts,

1I.

COUNT1I
(BREACH OF CONTRACT)

Defendants incorporate their responses to Paragraphs 1 through 22 above as if fully set
forth herein,

23.  Paragraph 23 states a legal conclusion to which no answer is required. To the
extent a response is required, the allegations in Paragraph 23 are denied,

24.  Paragraph 24 states a legal conclusion to which no answer is required, To the

extent a response is required, the allegations in Paragraph 24 are denied.

52671317.3 -3~
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11
COUNTII
(CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD)

Defendants incorporate their responses to Paragraphs 1 through 24 above as if fully set
forth herein.

25.  Paragraph 25 states a legal conclusion to which no answer is required. To the
extent a response is required, the allegations in Paragraph 25 are denied.

26,  Paragraph 26 states a legal conclusion to which no answer is required. To the
extent a response is required, the allegations in Paragraph 26 are denied.

Iv.
PUNITIVE DAMAGES

Defendants incorporate their responses to Paragraphs 1 through 26 above as if fully set
forth herein.

27.  Paragraph 27 statss a legal conclusion to which no answer is required. To the
extent a response is required, the allegations in Paragraph 27 are denied.

28,  Defendants deny the allegations in Paragraph 28,

29.  Defendants deny the aliegations in Paragraph 29.

V.
PRAYER

30.  Defendants admit that Plaintiff seeks compensatory damages and punitive
damages to and from Defendants, both jointly and severally, pre-judgment and post-judgment
interest, attorney fees, costs and other relief, but deny that Plaintiff is entitled to judgment,
damages, or compensation of any kind. Defendants deny the remaining allegations of the prayer

for relief,

526713173 -4-
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VL
JURY DEMAND

31, Defendants admit that Plaintiff has demanded a jury trial,

VIIL
AFFIRMATIVE AND ADDITIONAYL DEFENSES

32, Plaintiff's Complaint fails to state a claim against Defendants upon which relief
may be granted.

33, Plaintiff’s claims fail in whole or in part to the extent it failed to comply with the
pleading requirements of Rules 8 and 9 of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure,

34.  Plaintiff’s claims fail in whole or in part as Defendants acted in good faith at all
times relevant to the allegations set forth in Plaintiff’s Complaint.

35,  Plaintiff’s claims fail in whole or in part as Plaintiff has not satisfied all
conditions precedent to ity claims for relief.

36.  Plaintiff’s claims are barred, in whole or in part, by the applicable sta.tﬁtes of
limitations and/or repose.

37, Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the doctrines of accord and satisfaction.

38.  Plaintiff’s claims are barred in whole or in part by waiver.

39.  Plaintiff’s claims are barred in whole or in part by estoppel.

40.  Plaintiff’s claims are barred in whole or in part by the doctrine of laches.

41.  Plaintiff’s claims are barred in whole or in part by the doctrine of unclean hands.

42,  Plaintiff’s claims are barred in whole or in part by his own fraud and/or breach of
fiduciary duty.

43.  Defendants Woodburn and Bagley were acting, at all times, within the scope of
their employment as agents or employees of Trans Energy.

44,  Defendants plead the defense of discharge,

526713173 -5~
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45, Defendants plead the defense of repudiation,

46.  Any damages Plaintiff suffered are offset by Defendants’ damages relating to the
same conduct.

47, Plaintiff®s claims are barred, in whole or in part, by the appliceble statutes of
fraud,

48.  Plaintiff’s claims are barred, in whole or in part, by his failure to mitigate the
damages claimed.

49.  Plaintiff is equitably estopped from enforcing the terms of +the alleged
agreemeont(s).

50.  Defendants reserve the right to assert additional defenses should discovery and
investigation reveal that additional affirmative defenses apply.

VII.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF

51.  Defendants assert that all allegations not admitted herein are denied. Defendants
deny that Plaintiff is entitled to any of the relief requested in the Complaint and tespectfully pray
that Pleintiff take nothing by this suit. Defendants further pray that Defendants recover their
attorneys’ fees and costs, pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, and such other relief, at law

or in equity, to which Defendants are justly entitled.

COUNTER-PLAINTIFF TRANS ENERGY, INC.’S COUNTERCLAIMS AGAINST
COUNTER-DEFENDANT JAMES K, ABCOUWER

Trans Epergy, Inc. (“Counter-Plaintiff” or “Trans Energy”) contends that James K,
Abcouwer’s (“Counter-Defendant” or “Abcouwer™) claims are wholly without merit and are
unsupported by the facts and applicable West Virginia law. Specifically, Trans Energy asserts

that there never was a promise or agreement, binding or otherwise, by which Trans Energy was

526713173 -6~
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obligated to enter into a transaction for the sale of the company. Nevertheless, Trans Bnergy
asserts — in the alternative ~ that if such agresment is found by this Court to have existed, that
Abcouwer breached his fiduciary duties as an officer and/or director for Trans Energy, and
fraudulently concealed from the company his belief that such agreement was in place and was
allegedly breached.

In addition, Trans Energy also asserts that Abcouwer breached his fiduciary duties to the
company by representing that he had secured an extension to the maturity date of a loan through
Trans Enpergy’s senior lender, This fraudulent representation was made with the intention of
forcing the sale of Trans Bnergy in order to create a personal windfall of cash and stocks to
Abcouwer. In support of these claims, Trans Energy would respectfully show the Court as

follows:

X,
COUNTERCLAIMS

52, Counter-Plaintiff Trans Energy is a foreign corporation organized under the laws
of Nevada and registered to and doing businiess in West Virginia.

53.  Counter-Defendant Abcouwer asserts in his Complaint that he is a resident of
Kanawha County.

54.  Abcouwer joined Trans Energy as Chief Executive Officer, President and
Chairman of the Board of Directors effective January 6, 2006.

55. While Trans Energy disputes such allegations, Abcouwer asserts in a Complaint
filed on January 14, 2013 that Trans Energy and Abcouwer entered into an oral employment
agreement by which the Company was obligated to enter into a sale transaction and that “Itlhe
agreement by [Trans Energy] to sell the company was part of the consideration for [Abcouwer]

entering into the agreement.” See Plaintif”s Complaint, para, 12.
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56.  On June 15, 2007, Trans Energy entered into a three-year financing agreement
with CIT Capital USA Inc. (“CIT"), as administrative agent on behalf of a Jending group (the
“Credit Agteement”). Under the terms of the agreement, CIT would fully underwrite $18
million in financing for Trans Energy in the form of a senior secured revolving credit facility (the
“Credit Facility”), and Trans Energy would have the ability to increase the Credit Facility to $30
million in the future with increases in reserves,

57.  Abcouwer, es presiding Chief Executive Officer, Chairman of the Board of
Directors and President, was responsible for the negotiation of the Credit Agreement and for
maintaining the company’s professional relationship with CIT. To that end, Abcouwer was
charged with timely responding to requests for action ot documentation from CIT,

58.  From 2007 to 2010, Trans Energy exercised its right to grow the Credit Facility to
$30 million, allowing the company to — among other things — deploy capital, drill wells and
acquire additional acreage.

59.  As Trans Energy grew, the Board of Directors considered a variety of financial
possibilities relating to the future of the company, including the exploration of the potential sale
of Trans Energy. The sale of Trans Energy would result in & windfall of stock and cash to
Abeouwer,

60.  In 2010, and before the Credit Facility fully matured, Abcouwer proposed to the
Board of Directors that the company seek an expansion of the Credit Facility from $30 million to
$45 million, or an extension of the maturity date of the Credit Facility. The Board of Directors

approved the idea and left Abcouwer responsible for negotiating these texms with CIT.
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61.  Shortly thereafter, Abcouwer represented to the Board of Directors that CIT had
agreed to extend the maturity date of the Credit Facility for a period of time. Abcouwer assured
the Board of Directors and Trans Energy management that the situation was under control,

62.  Members of the company relied on Abcouwer’s representation and, therefore,
continued its day-to-day operations and mede no efforts to seek additional financing to pay off
the CIT Credit Facility.

63.  On or around June 2010, Trans Energy received a letter from CIT indicating that,
per the terms of the original Credit Agreement, the Credit Facility was fully matured and $30
million was due and owing. Trans Energy was not in a position to pay the full $30 million as it
was operating under the asswmption that the maturity date of the Credit Facility had been
extended and was, therefore, threatened with the possibility of having to file a Chapter 11
bankruptey proceeding unless they sold the company or could negotiate new terms with CIT,

64.  To that end, John Corp, Mark Woodburn and Loren Bagley otganized a meeting
with representatives of CIT to discuss the Credit Facility, and specifically the extension of
maturity of the Credit Pacility negotiated by Abcouwer and CIT. Abcouwer was invited to join
the meeting but declined participation.

65.  During the meeting, John Corp, Mark Woodburn and Loren Bagley learned that
Abcouwer had never struck an agreement with CIT for the extension of the Credit Facility.
Moreover, CIT disclosed that it had almost no contact with Abcouwer in recent months, that
several requests had gone unanswered and undone, and that, as a result of Abcouwer’s conduct,

CIT was disappointed in the working relationship it had with Trans Energy.
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66.  Despite this, Trans Energy successfully negotiated new terms with CIT to
immediately reduce Trans Energy’s debt from $30 million to $15 miltion through an asset sale,
and to pay the remainder of the loan over a two-year peried of time,

67.  On June 23, 2010, Abcouwer resigned as Chairman of the Board of Directors,
President and Chief Executive Office of Trans Energy.

68.  From January 6, 2006 to June 23, 2010, Abcouwer reviewsd and signed numerous
company filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) in his capacity as
an officer and director of Trans Energy. At no point during this time frame did . Abcouwer ever
disclose his contention that he and Trans Energy had entered into a proposed material agresment
(“Proposed Material Agreement”) to sell the company.

69.  The agresment alleged by Abcouwer whereby the Company obligated itself to
enter into a transaction for the sale of the company or the sale of company assets would be
material such that disclosure fo the SEC and to the Trans Energy Board of Directors and
management would be required. Abcouwer, however, failed to ever disclose the existence of the
Purported Material Agreement,

70.  Additionally, at no point during this time frame did Abcouwer ever attempt to
correct company filings that he reviewed and executed to include the existence of the Proposed
Material Agreement,

71. On June 29, 2010, Trans Energy filed a Form 8-K with the SEC for the period
ending June 23, 2010 (“First 8-K*) indicating, among other things, that “a]t the time of Mr,
Abcouwer’s resignations, there were no disagresments between him and the Company on any

matter relating to the Company’s operations, policies or practices.”
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72.  Despite the fact that Abcouwer remained on the Board of Directors of Trans
Energy after his resignations, Abcouwer at no point disclosed the alleged existence of the
Proposed Material Agreement even after the filing of the First 8-K,

73.  While Trans Energy disputes such allegations, Abcouwer asseris in his Complaint
that he “presented [Trans Energy] with the commitments by one or more buyers,” but Trans
Energy “negligently, carelessly and wrongfully and in violation of its contract refused to sell the
company.” See Plaintif’s Complaint, para. 19, Further, though disputed by Trans Energy,
Abcouwer alleges thet “fa]s a proximate result of [Trans Energy’s] wrongful acts described
above, [Abcouwer] resigned voluntarily from his positions with Trans Energy, Inc.” Jd. at para.
21. At no point in the fime between the alleged breach of the Proposed Material Agreément and
Abcouwer’s resignation did Abcouwer ever disclose the alleged existence of the Proposed
Material Agreement or alleged breach thereof.

74.  Just days after his resignation from the Board of Directors on May 23, 2011,
Trans Energy filed a second Form 8-K for the period ending May 23, 2011 (“Second 8-K™)
mndicating, among other things, that “[a]t the time of his resignation, there were no disagreements
between Mr, Abcouwer and the company on any matter relating to the company’s operations,
policies or practices.”

75.  Despite the filing of this Second 8-K and its requirement to disclose material
definite agreements, Abcouwer at no point disclosed the alleged existence or breach of the
Proposed Material Agreement until the September 17, 2012 filing of an expert report in
connection with a related lawsuit between the parties. This disclosure of the Proposed Material

Agreement comes over six years afler it was allegedly entered into and long after his Tesignation
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from the Board of Directors of Trans Energy and as Chief Bxecutive Officer, President and
Chairman of the Board of Trans Energy.

76.  Upon information and belief, prior to the filing of the expert report, Abcouwer
failed to disclose the existence of the Proposed Material Agreement, despite the fact that the
company filed countless documents with the 8EC requiring such material information that were
reviewed and/or executed by Abcouwer, and despite the fact that the company filed two Form 8-
K documents specifically asserting the non-existence of any disagreements between Trans
Enhergy and Abcouwer,

77, After all this time, Abcouwer now alleges a breach of the Proposed Material
Agreement by Trans Energy resulting in damages to the tune of “$30 million as a result of [Trans
Energy’s] failure to sell fhe company .. ..” Seze Plaintiff’s Complaint, para. 22(a).

78.  Abcouwer now makes these significant allegations, claiming tens of millions of
dollars of damages, but failed for several years to disclose the facts forming the basis of his
claims — despite a duty to make such disclosures. Had Abcouwer made such disclosures at the
required time, the company could have evaluated his claims and used such information, if it were
actually true, to make decisions with a complete picture of the facts and circumsiances (at least
as alleged by Abcouwer). His failure to disclose such (alleged) facts has potentially exposed the
company to significant economic damages, which Abcouwer claims are in excess of $30 million.

79, On or about April 26, 2012, Trans Bnergy fully paid off its loan with CIT, In
doing so, Trans Energy was penalized with approximately $1 million in overrides and $2.5
million in fees over the course of the two-year extended period of time Trans Energy negotiated

to pay off its loan,
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80.  Once the CIT loan was fully paid off, Trans Energy discovered the full extent by
which the company was damaged from Abcouwer’s actions. Abcouwer put his personal interests
above the company’s interests when he made misrepresentations to the Board of Directors about
the alleged agreement with CIT to extend the maturity date of the loan. Abcouwer knew Trang
Energy would have enormous pressure to complete a sale of the company to pay off its debt,
resulting in a windfall of cash and stock to Abcouwer.

81.  Abcouwer’s actions damaged Trans Energy by not only jeopardizing its
professional relationship with CIT, but also through the approximately $3.5 million in penalties
paid to CIT.

X

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF
{BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY)

82, Trans Energy incorporates Paragraphs 52 to 81 of the Counterclaims as if fully set
forth herein.
83.  Asan officer and/or director, Abcouwer owed a fiduciary duty to Trans Energy.
84.  Abcouwer breached his fiduciary duty by failing to disclose the alleged existence
and breach of the Proposed Material Agreement.
85.  Abcouwer’s breach proximately caused Trans Encrgy to be damaged.
XI.

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(FRAUD BY OMISSION)

86.  Trans Energy incorporates Paragraphs 52 to 85 of the Counterclaims as if fully set
forth herein.
87.  As an officer and/or director, Abcouwer owed a duty to Trans Energy to

disclosure material information.
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88.  Trans Energy relied on Abcouwer acts and omissions, including in the form of
regulatory filings with the SEC.

89, Abcouwer committed frand by failing to disclose the alleged existence and breach
of the Proposed Material Agreement throughout his tenure as an officer and director of Trans
Energy.

90.  Trans Energy has suffered damages as a result of the fraud.

XI1

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY)

91.  Trans Energy incorporates Paragraphs 52 to 90 of the Counterclaims as if fully set
forth herein.,
92.  As an officer and/or director, Abcouwer owed a fiduciary duty to Trans Energy.

93.  Abcouwer breached his fiduciary duty by making misrepresentations to the Board

of Directors about the agreement with CIT to extend the maturity of the Credit Facility in favor
of self-serving interests. ,

94.  Abcouwer’s breach proximately caused Trans Energy to be damaged. |

XIII,
FoURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(FrAUD)

95.  Trans Energy incorporates Paragraphs 52 to 94 of the Counterclaims as if fully set
Torth herein. l

96.  Abcouwer represented to Trans Energy that he had sucoessfully negotiated new
terms with CIT for the extension of the maturity date of the Credit Facility.

97.  This representation was false and misleading.

98.  Abcouwer knew this representation was false and misleading and knew that

members of Trans Energy would rely on such statement.
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99.  Trans Energy did, in fact, rely on the statement and continued its day-to-day
operations without seeking additional financing to pay off the CIT loan.
100.  Trans Energy was damaged by Abcouwer’s false and misleading tepresentation.

X1V,
PRAYER FOR RELYEF

101. 'WHEREFORE, Counter-Plaintiff prays that judgment be entered in its favor and
against Counter-Defendant as follows:

4, That Trans Energy be awarded actual, consequential, incidental, special
and exemplary damages in excess of the minimum jurisdictional limits of
this Court;

b, That Trans Energy be awarded attorneys’ fees and costs, pre-judgment and
post-judgment interests;

c. That Trans Bnergy be awarded any such other and further relief, in law or
in equity, to which it is justly entitled.

Dated: March 25, 2012 Respectfully submitted,

' BAILEY & GLASSER IL.L.P.

Briagg/. Glasser (WVSB # 6597)
Rodney A, Smith (WVSB # 9750)
209 Capitol Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Telephone:  (304) 345-6555
Facsimile:  (304) 342-1110

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS
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Or COUNSEL:

Scott P, Drake (pro hac vice application forthcoming)
Rebecea O, Milne (pro hac vice application forthcoming)
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI, L.L.P.

2200 Ross Avenue

Suite 2800

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 855-8000

Facsimile: (214) 855-8200
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

JAMES K ABCOUWER,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 13-C-56
v Judge Carrie L, Webster
TRANS ENERGY, INC,, a foreign JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
corporation, WILLIAM F. WOODBURN,
and LORENE, BAGLEY,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned bereby certifies that DEFENDANTS TRANS ENERGY, INC.,
WILLIAM F, WOODBURN AND LOREN E. BAGLEY'S ORIGINAL ANSWER TO
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT, AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND COUNTERCLAIMS was
served upon the following counsel of record via United States First Class Mail, postage prepaid
and properly addressed on this the 25th day of March, 2013:

Marvin W. Masters
THE MASTERS LAW FIRM, LC
181 Summers Street
Charleston, West Vitginia 25301
Counsel for Plaintiff

Wb e —

Rodney Acbmith

BAILEY'& GLASSER, LLP
209 Capitol Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Telephone:  (304) 345-6555
Facsimile:  (304) 342-1110
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I'hereby certify that a true copies of the foregoing Renewed Motion to Refer Cases to the

Business Court Division were served via U.S. mail on May 8, 2020 to the following individuals

and counsel of record:

Judge Carrie L. Webster
Kanawha County Judicial Building
P.O. Box 2351
111 Court Street
Charleston, WV 25301

Marvin W, Masters
Kimberly G. Dotson
The Masters Law Firm
181 Summers St.
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 342-3106

Berkeley County Judicial Center
Business Court Division
Suite 2100
380 W. South Street
Martinsburg, WV 25401

Judge Charles E. King
Kanawha County Judicial Building
P.O. Box 2351
111 Court Street
Charleston, WV 25301

Clerk Cathy S. Gatson
Kanawha County Judicial Building
P.O. Box 2351
111 Court Street
Charleston, WV 25301

T2 & 2

Michael B, Hissam (WVSB # 11526)




